

## GULF STATES UTILITIES COMPANY

POST OFFICE BOX 2951 + BEAUMONT, TEXAS 77704 AREA CODE 713 838-3843

August 21, 1980

RBG - 8366 File G9.5

Mr. R. L. Tedesco, Asst. Director Division of Licensing Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Mr. Tedesco:

River Bend Station - Units 1 & 2 Docket Nos. 50-458 & 50-459

Gulf States Utilities Compan: has received your letter dated August 21, 1980 which enclosed a copy of an August 11, 1980 Memorandum of Agreement ("Agreement") among the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, the Louisiana State Historic Preservation Officer and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission ("NRC") regarding the proposed transmission line through the Port Hudson National Historic Landmark, Louisiana associated with the construction of the River Bend Station.

In accordance with the NRC's request, this letter will indicate the acceptance by Gulf States Utilities Company of the "Scipulations" contained in the Memorandum of Agreement. Specifically, the following commitments and representations are made by Gulf States Utilities Company:

- Gulf States Utilities Company will comply with and be bound by the "Stipulations" specified in the Agreement.
- In addition to the Stipulations directed to construction activities, Gulf States Utilities Company also recognizes its obligation to provide timely reporting and notification to the signatories of the Agreement as necessary to provide for proper and timely execution of its terms.
- 3. Gulf States Utilities Company understands that failure to carry out the terms of the Agreement, whether on its part or the part of its agents or contractors, will require the NRC to again request the comments of the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation ("Council") in accordance with 36 CFR Part 800.

1/0

Mr. R. L. Tedesco August 13, 1980 page 2

- 4. Any failure on the part of Gulf States Utilities Company to carry out the terms of the Agreement shall be reported promptly by it to the NRC Office of Inspection and Enforcement, Region IV and to the other signatories of the Agreement.
- 5. In the event the terms of the Agreement are not carried out by it, and pending resolution of the matter, Gulf States Utilities Company will not take or authorize any action or make any irreversible commitment that would result in any adverse effect with respect to National Register of eligible properties covered by the Agreement, or would foreclose the Council's consideration of modifications or alternatives to the construction of the subject 230 kV transmission line and the expansion of the existing transmission corridor for the River Bend Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2.
- Gulf States Utilities Company will provide to the NRC, within 60 days of completion of the construction actions, a written report on the actions taken to fulfill the terms of the Agreement.

Sincerely,

E. J. Draps 4 geos

E.L. Draper, Jr. Vice President - Technology

ELD/WJR/mb